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Wholesale volumes improved in July 

2025 with a 6.1% YoY growth while 

retail volumes remained flattish YoY
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Domestic CV wholesale volumes 

witnessed a moderate 6.1% YoY 

growth in July 2025, while retail 

volumes witnessed a marginal 0.2% 

YoY growth. Domestic CV wholesale 

volumes reported a miniscule 0.1% YoY 

growth in 4M FY2026.

ICRA expects Indian CV industry 

wholesale volumes to witness YoY 

growth of 3-5% in FY2026, aided by 

improved pace of construction and 

infrastructure activities and steady 

economic environment.

Retail volumes in light commercial vehicle (LCV) segment increased by 0.5% on a YoY basis in July 
2025 while reporting a modest sequential growth of 3.0%, reflecting steady demand for the segment. 
The LCV (trucks) wholesale volumes are likely to register a limited 3-5% YoY growth in FY2026. 
Cannibalisation from the electric three-wheelers (e-3W) segment and increasing preference for pre-
owned vehicles over new vehicles in this segment are a few of the headwinds for this segment. 

In the medium and heavy commercial vehicle (M&HCV) segment, retail sales volumes saw a slight 
decline of 0.2% on a YoY basis in July 2025, while reporting a moderate sequential growth of 6.0%. 
While weak market sentiments had a bearing on CV retail volumes in July 2025, weak volume base of 
July 2024 due to the General Elections restricted the YoY decline in volumes to an extent. ICRA 
forecasts the M&HCV (trucks) wholesale volumes to register a 0-3% YoY growth in FY2026.

Highlights

The Indian commercial vehicle (CV) wholesale volumes reported a moderate 6.1% YoY increase in 
July 2025, with a 2.7% sequential decline. This is a recovery post the 1.7% YoY decline in the 
domestic CV wholesale volumes in Q1 FY2026, which was impacted by weak market sentiments and 
regional geopolitical situations impacting demand, mainly in the northern and eastern regions. CV 
retail volumes reported a marginal 0.2% YoY growth in July 2025 while registering 4.2% sequential 
increase for the month.

ICRA expects the domestic CV industry to register a modest YoY growth of 3-5% in wholesale 
volumes in FY2026 after witnessing a marginal 1.2% YoY decline in FY2025. While M&HCV (trucks) 
and LCV (trucks) segments are expected to see modest YoY volume growth of 0-3% and 3-5%, 
respectively, in FY2026, the buses segment is likely to see a relatively higher growth of 8-10% YoY for 
the fiscal. While pick-up in construction and mining activities, coupled with steady economic 
environment, will support the demand prospects for the LCV (trucks) and M&HCV (trucks) segments, 
replacement demand is likely to support volume growth for the buses segment.

Click to see full report

https://www.icra.in/Home/ViewFullReport?ReportType=Research&AuthKey=d6038a7c-cc25-4447-a1b6-2dce45e523e0
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Analytical Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

Jitin Makkar Senior Vice President & Group Head jitinm@icraindia.com 0124 – 4545 368

Kinjal Shah Senior Vice President & Co-Group Head kinjal.shah@icraindia.com 022 – 6114 3442

Mythri Macherla Vice President & Sector Head mythri.macherla@icraindia.com 022 – 6114 3435

Yashowardhan Swami Assistant Vice President yashowardhan.swami@icraindia.com 020 – 6606 9923

Tarang Bhambri Lead Analyst tarang.bhambri@icraindia.com 0124 – 4545 374
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Business Development/Media Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

L Shivakumar Chief Business Officer shivakumar@icraindia.com 022-61693304

Sai Krishna Head – Research Sales and Investor Connect sai.krishna1@icraindia.com 9840774883

Rohit Gupta Head Business Development – Infrastructure Sector rohitg@icraindia.com 0124-4545340

Vivek Bhalla Head Business Development – Financial Sector vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com 022-61693372

Vinita Baid Head Business Development – East vinita.baid@icraindia.com 033-65216801

Shivam Bhatia Head Business Development – Corporate Sector – North & South shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com 0124-4545803

Sanket Kulkarni Head Business Development – Corporate Sector – West sanket.kulkarni@icraindia.com 022-6169 3365

Naznin Prodhani Head - Group Corporate Communications & Media Relations communications@icraindia.com 0124-4545860
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